EVANS-GRAVES ENGINEERS, INC.

Engineering Consultants

Est. 1954



John A. Graves, P.E., P.L.S. C. J. Roth, P.E., L.S.I. Gerald G. Menard, P.E. Max O. Usrey, III, P.E., P.L.S. P. Stephen Lundgren, Jr., P.E. Jack Carr Morgan, P.E., P.L.S. L.R. "Eric" Erikson, P.E. Ashlyn A. Graves

Phillip Grasso, P.E. Keith M. Meyer, P.E. Robert A. Rowlette, Jr. COL (Ret), P.E. Robert H. Brooks, III, P.L.S. Lisa A. Blanchard, P.E. Brett D. Blanchard, P.E., L.S.I. Kevin D. Norman, R.L.A. Stephen E. Wilson, Jr., P.E. Patrick C. Staiano, P.L.S.

September 18, 2017

SLFPA-West 7001 River Road Marrero, LA 70072 Attn: Mr. Nick Cali Re.: SLFPAW-2017-281, WBV 15a.2 LIFT WBV 15a.2 Levee Lift Prior to Armoring E-G Project No. 2015-21-780 Bids Received September 18, 2017

Dear Nick –

We have reviewed the bids received on September 18, 2017 by SLFPA-West for Project SLFPAW-2017-281, WBV 15a.2 Levee Lift Prior to Armoring. Attached for your record is a copy of the bid tabulation summary sheet and detailed bid tabulation. Five (5) bids were received as shown on the attached forms. The apparent low bidder for Base Bid Work is Phylway Construction, LLC, Louisiana License Number 27634. A summary of bid prices is as follows:

Bidder	Base Bid					
Phylway Construction, LLC	\$4,451,718.00					
Beverly Construction Co., LLC	\$4,676,932.00					
Pontchartrain Partners, LLC	\$4,699,808.86					
Shavers-Whittle Construction, LLC	\$4,808,152.50					
Durr Heavy Construction, LLC	\$5,342,276.38					

We have reviewed the apparent low bid of Phylway Construction, LLC, and we have determined it to be a responsive bid from a Louisiana Licensed Contractor registered with the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors.

Assuming availability of sufficient funds, we recommend award of a construction contract to Phylway Construction, LLC (LA License Number 27634) for the Base Bid Work.

Although the bid submitted by Phylway Construction, LLC appears to be a responsive bid, we recommend that you evaluate the bids with your legal counsel in order to make a final determination.

Sincerely – EVANS-GRAVES ENGINEERS, INC. P. Stephen Lundgren, Jr., P.E.

Deputy Chief Engineer

Attachments: Bid tabulation summary sheet Detailed unit price bid sheet

> 9029 Jefferson Highway, Suite 200 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809 Telephone: 225/926-1620 Fax: 225/928-9375

One Galleria Boulevard, Suite 1520 Metairie, Louisiana 70001 Telephone: 504/836-8190 Fax: 504/836-8199 PROJECT TITLE: WBV 15a.2 LEVEE LIFT PRIOR TO ARMORING

Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority - West

PROJECT NO: SLFPAW-2017-281, WBV 15a.2 LIFT

DATE & TIME: Monday, September 18, 2017, 10:00am

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE: \$5,318,432.50



		I	Required a	at Time of		Notes			
BIDDER	LICENSE NUMBER	ATTENDED PRE-BID?	ACKNOWLEDGE ADDENDUM #1	ACKNOWLEDGE ADDENDUM #2	BID FORM SIGNED	DND BOND	CORPORATE RESOLUTION	BASE BID	NOTES
Phylway Construction, LLC	27634	Y	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	\$4,451,718.00	
Beverly Construction Co., LLC	35678	Y	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	\$4,676,932.00	
Pontchartrain Partners, LLC	55517	Y	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	\$4,699,808.86	
Shavers-Whittle Construction, LLC	36827	Y	Х	Х	Х	Х		\$4,808,152.50	
Durr Heavy Construction, LLC	4674	Y	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	\$5,342,276.38	

PROJECT TITLE: WBV 15a.2 LEVEE LIFT PRIOR TO ARMORING Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority - West PROJECT NO: SLFPAW-2017-281, WBV 15a.2 LIFT DATE & TIME: Monday, September 18, 2017, 10:00am

DATE & TIME: Monday, September 18, 2017, 10:00am				PHYLWAY		BEVERLY CONSTRUCTION		PONTCHARTRAIN PARTNER		SHAVERS-WHITTLE CONST		URR HEAVY CONSTRUCTION	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		MATED NTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
	BASE BID ITEMS												
1	MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION	MP	1	\$280,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$215,000.00	\$215,000.00	\$393,154.14	\$393,154.14	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$388,845.72	\$388,845.72
2	CLEARING AC	RE	110	\$500.00	\$55,000.00	\$850.00	\$93,500.00	\$1,466.06	\$161,266.60	\$2,485.00	\$273,350.00	\$1,414.16	\$155,557.60
3	EMBANKMENT, IN PLACE CU	YD. 13	1,600	\$26.00	\$3,421,600.00	\$28.75	\$3,783,500.00	\$27.48	\$3,616,368.00	\$29.50	\$3,882,200.00	\$31.74	\$4,176,984.00
4	TEMPORARY TRUCK WASH-DOWN RACK EA	сн	2	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$20,285.00	\$40,570.00	\$9,262.20	\$18,524.40	\$23,500.00	\$47,000.00	\$14,278.81	\$28,557.62
5	SILT FENCE LIN	FT. 3	9,650	\$3.80	\$150,670.00	\$3.00	\$118,950.00	\$2.39	\$94,763.50	\$2.45	\$97,142.50	\$2.85	\$113,002.50
6	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LU	MP	1	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$80,695.72	\$80,695.72	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$84,824.14	\$84,824.14
7	SEEDING AND MULCHING AC	RE	110	\$3,200.00	\$352,000.00	\$3,450.00	\$379,500.00	\$2,963.27	\$325,959.70	\$2,650.00	\$291,500.00	\$3,523.28	\$387,560.80
8	FERTILIZER PO	JND 4	,960	\$1.30	\$6,448.00	\$2.20	\$10,912.00	\$1.83	\$9,076.80	\$1.00	\$4,960.00	\$1.40	\$6,944.00
++	TOTAL BASE BID				\$4,451,718.00		\$4,676,932.00		\$4,699,808.86		\$4,808,152.50		\$5,342,276.38